
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 22 July 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and 
Online 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  



 

 

 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Fire Services Management Committee 
22 July 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee at 11.00 am on Friday, 22 
July 2022 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 

LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish t
[...]
e to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr Nick Chard (Deputy Chair) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Andy Crump Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr David Norman MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

  

Labour ( 5)  

Dr Fiona Twycross (Vice-Chair) Greater London Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Carl Johnson Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Leigh Redman Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Sian Goding Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Roger Price Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 

Authority 

Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 

Authority 

Cllr Frank Biederman Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

  



 

 

Substitutes  

Cllr Luke Frost Cleveland Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Nigel Smith North Wales Fire & Rescue Authority 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 22 July 2022 
 
11.00 am 
 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Wildfires and resilience - update from the NFCC 
 

  

3.   LGA response to the Fire Reform White Paper 
 

1 - 20  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 23 September 2022, 11.00 am, Hybrid Meeting 

- 18 Smith Square and Online 
 





Revised draft  
 

1. About the Local Government Association (LGA)  
 

1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local government, and 
our members include councils and fire and rescue authorities. We work with our 
members to support, promote and improve local government.  

 
1.2 We are a politically-led, cross party organisation which works on behalf of councils and 

all fire and rescue authorities, PFCCs and Deputy Mayors for fire, all of whom are 
members of the LGA, to ensure local government has a strong, credible voice with 
national government. 

 
1.3 This narrative represents the agreed LGA position, and although it should be noted there 

are a range of views among Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs) about the proposals in 
the White Paper, those in this document represent the views of the overwhelming 
majority of the LGA’s Fire Services Management Committee.   

  
2. The White Paper 
 
2.1 We welcome the opportunity to respond to the Government’s Reforming our Fire and 

Rescue Service White Paper.  
 
2.2 As with any public service we recognise that we need to evolve and build on our 

successful track record to continue to protect our local communities and save lives. We 
are committed to ensuring that local communities get the right protection, prevention and 
response services, which meet local needs and risks, and that our organisations are led 
by trusted and skilled operational and political leadership working in partnership. We 
wish to ensure that the fire and rescue service can continue to deliver and enhance
[...]
ay not sit on the strategic management team. If chief fire officers were 
made corporation sole in county fire and rescue services, that may pose challenges 
over the employment of staff, the ownership and disposal of the estate, difficulties may 
also be created for back office functions such as IT, HR and legal advice which are a 
part of the county council and how these would be paid for. If these issues are to be 
resolved new legislation would be needed to regulate and resolve these issues in 
advance of any introduction of corporation sole.  

 
5.3 Ring fenced budgets could potentially also play into the difficulties facing counties as a 

result of this change. It should be for local services to determine if ring fencing would 
be appropriate in their area, or if there are other considerations that would make ring 
fencing unsuitable. Integration, access to wider council funding, including capital 
funding and reserves, and joint working across a county council can have positive 
benefits to the public and this should be weighed when looking at any changes that 
would potentially restrict flexible working. Equally this may lead to funding being ring 
fenced to a particular level, that is not appropriate into the longer term. Careful 
consideration is needed to ensure that there are no unintended outcomes from ring 
fencing. 

 
6 Clear distinction between strategic and operational planning 

 
6.1 We wish to ensure that there is a clear line of accountability in any proposed changes. 

The chief fire officer will need to provide assurance that they are meeting the strategic 
objectives as set out within any strategic plan, or the CRMP/IRMP if this stays the 
same. We know that this separation is in place in Mayoral areas and PFCC areas.   

 

People 
 

7 Industrial relations and pay machinery 
 

7.1 We welcome the opportunity to participate in the independent review proposed by the 
Government to review the current pay negotiation machinery and consider t
[...]
 inclusive culture is at the heart of every fire and rescue 

service. They are welcoming and supportive places to work, 

retaining the widest variety of people from all backgrounds 

throughout their careers. 

32 8. Political leaders and managers work together to deliver 

strong inclusive leadership across all fire and rescue services. 

Common approaches and leadership frameworks will be 

developed that set out service values, expectations and 

behaviours which all can support and promote. This will be the 

basis on which fire and rescue services are led and all 

employees operate. 

34 9. Fire and rescue services have access to comprehensive 

national implementation support and a repository of standards, 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



33 National 

infrastructure 

and support 

guidance and tools that they embed in their own local service 

delivery.   

35 10. Opportunities to collaborate are considered in all aspects of 

service delivery, where it will bring about better outcomes for 

communities. Partnership working will be based on solid 

evidence and data to determine the most efficient and effective 

use of resources to ensure the safety of the public and our 

employees.   

36 11. All fire and rescue services will develop the management of 

data and digital capabilities to ensure evidence-based decision 

making. This will enable the measurement of benefits delivered 

through service activity, evaluation of the service and also 

support employee development. 

37 12. The National Employers (England), the LGA and the NFCC 

will work in partnership to drive and embed organisational 

learning to promote continuous improvement at all levels. The 

partners will jointly own an implementation group to support 

delivery of the Fit for the Future improvements at local level. 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 3


	Agenda
	3 LGA response to the Fire Reform White Paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 July 2022 

Venue: Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Frank Biederman, Carl Johnson, Jane 
Hugo, Carolyn Lambert and Roger Price. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Wildfires and resilience - update from the NFCC 
  

 

 The Chair invited Mark Hardingham (MH), NFCC Chair, to update 
members on the latest situation with wildfires across the country. 
 
MH reported that there had been more than 460 wildfires across the 
country in the calendar year to date (cf 247 at this stage in 2021) with a 
much longer season. Unfortunately, 60 properties had been destroyed in 
the recent spate of wildfires. 19,000 emergency 999 calls had been 
received on 19 July (cf daily average of 2,500) and as a result, Operation 
Willowbeck had been activated for the first time. This had worked well in 
spreading the load of calls across the country. Mutual aid arrangements 
had been put under considerable strain due to the number of different 
FRS’s experiencing fires. The London Fire Brigade reported its busiest 
day since World War 2 and MH expanded upon some of the implications 
of this for the service. Conversations were taking place with the Home 
Office to try and capture learning from the events. The science was clear 
that such occurrences would become much more common over the 
coming years and FRSs needed to be adequately resourced to deal with 
the increased risk. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Members felt that it would be useful to have an away day 

discussion on resilience in the sector in the face of the increasing 

frequency and severity of extreme weather events, such as 

wildfires, high winds and flooding, due to climate change. It was 

suggested that the discussion needed to include looking at 

resilience in the broader built environment in addition to the more 

 



 

 

 
 

 

immediate issues of FRS response. MH said that the NFCC would 

be holding an extreme weather conference in the near future, and 

they would welcome conversations with the LGA about what 

resources might be needed moving forward. 

 More detail was sought on how fire crews were looked after during 

challenging incidents such as wildfires. MH said that with the 

recent wildfires, 7 or 8 services had reported heat stress injuries in 

their firefighters affecting between 30-40 crew members. Each 

individual FRS would have procedures in place to help firefighters 

in such circumstances, but better equipment and tactics were 

being developed all the time in order to try and make fighting 

wildfires less arduous and dangerous. 

 
Decision: 
FSMC noted the update and agreed that the issue of resilience should be 
looked at in more detail at a future meeting in the Autumn. 
 
Action: 
Officers to arrange a discussion session on resilience of FRSs in relation 
to the increasing number of extreme weather events. 
 

3   LGA response to the Fire Reform White Paper 
  

 

  
Members’ comments on draft response: 
 

 Members broadly welcomed the redrafted LGA response to the 

Fire Reform White Paper and put on record their thanks to Lucy 

Ellender (LE) for pulling together a document that all members felt 

able to sign up to. LE explained that two additional paragraphs had 

also been added to the response – one on sector-led 

improvement, and one on resilience in the face of the increasing 

number and severity of extreme climatic events. 

 A request was made to strengthen the wording in paragraph 7.1 to 

reflect that the LGA should be directly involved in drawing up the 

terms of reference for the proposed independent review of 

industrial relations and pay machinery. This was agreed. 

 It was also suggested that in the responses to the specific 

consultation questions, rather than referring to the paragraph 

number in the narrative, the text itself be pasted in for clarity and 

ease of reading. This was agreed. 

 It was suggested that the wording in paragraph 3.9 be more 

positive to emphasise the benefits that dedicated fire scrutiny 

panels would bring, as opposed to panels with a joint police and 

fire remit. This was agreed. 

 
Decision: 
FSMC agreed to delegate final sign off of the White Paper response to 
Lead Members following incorporation of the minor amendments agreed 
above. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Ian Stephens Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
Vice-Chair Dr Fiona Twycross Greater London Authority 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Leigh Redman Devon and Somerset Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Luke Frost (as sub) Cleveland Fire & Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Carl Johnson Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Frank Biederman Devon and Somerset Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 
 Cllr Roger Price Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

 
In Attendance Cllr Les Byrom Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Andy Crump Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Nigel Smith North Wales Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Mark Hardingham NFCC (for item 2) 
 Susannah Hancock NFCC 
 Steven Adams NFCC 

 
LGA Officers Mark Norris Principal Policy Adviser 
 Lucy Ellender Senior Adviser 
 Naomi Cooke Head of Workforce 
 Gill Gittins Senior Adviser (Workforce & Negotiations) 
 Rebecca Johnson Adviser 
 Jonathan Bryant Member Services Officer 

 


